available to the Group, which are consid-
ered sufficient to handle any possible short-
age of cash in the future.

Short-term bank liabilities are renewed at
maturity, as they are part of the approved
bank credit lines.

The following table presents the liabilities –
disbursements according to their maturity
dates.

Group 31.12.2024 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Trade payables 20,746 34,718 36 - - 55,500

Other short-term liabilities 17,651 8,964 325 - - 26,940

Short-term debt 504 9,406 21,821 - - 31,731

Liabilities from leasing
(short-term portion)

88 431 763 - - 1,282

Long-term debt - - - 32,755 493 33,248

Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2024

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Page 30 of 370

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risks arising from existing or expected cash
flows in foreign currency and investments
that have been made in countries outside
Greece. The Group uses financial deriva-
tives, mainly forward foreign exchange

contracts, to hedge the risks arising from
changes in foreign exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis of the effect of ex-
change rate changes is depicted in the ta-
ble below.

Foreign Currency 2024 2023
Change of foreign currency

against Euro

Profit before tax
USD GBP Other USD GBP Other

+5% (238) (24) (4) (155) (53) -

-5% 262 27 4 172 58 -

Equity

+5% (13) (899) (269) (58) (438) (319)

-5% 15 994 297 64 484 352

Group 31.12.2024 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Liabilities from leasing
(long-term portion)

- - - 1,619 - 1,619

Other long-term liabilities - - - 403 - 403

Total 31.12.2024 38,989 53,519 22,945 34,777 493 150,723

Group 31.12.2023 Up to 1
month

1-6
months

6-12
months

1-5
Years

Over 5
years Total

Trade payables 17,088 21,284 90 - - 38,462

Other short-term liabilities 11,611 9,695 72 - - 21,378

Short-term debt 4,881 16,776 4,898 - - 26,555

Liabilities from leasing
(short-term portion) 85 444 611 - - 1,140

Long-term debt - - - 26,713 1,077 27, 790

Liabilities from leasing
(long-term portion) - - - 1,885 - 1,885

Other long-term liabilities - - - 518 - 518

Total 31.12.2023 33,665 48,199 5,671 29,116 1,077 117,728

Foreign Exchange Risk

Annual Financial Report as of 31.12.2024

Amounts in thousand Euro, unless stated otherwise

Page 31 of 370

Interest Rate Risk
The long-term loans of the Group have
been granted by Greek and foreign banks
and are mainly in Euro. Their repayment
time varies, depending on the loan agree-
ment and they are usually linked to Euribor
plus spread. The Group’s short-term loans
have been granted by various banks, main-
ly with Euribor interest rate plus spread or
Libor interest rate plus spread.

The Group’s Management is closely moni-
toring developments regarding inter-
est rate fluctuations and is taking action,

within the realm of feasibility, to contain or
limit margins. Simultaneously, efforts are